遞延稅項增加 value of investment properties (238) –
應用香港詮釋第3號（請參閱附註2） Net increase (decrease) in profit resulting from the
導致溢利增加（減少）淨額 application of HKINT 3 (refer to note 2) 30,232 (65,161)

期內溢利增加（減少） Increase (decrease) in profit for the period 46,809 (66,078)

2. 主要會計政策（續）
銷售發展物業之完成前合約
本集團早前應用完成階段法確認銷售發展物業

之完成前合約的收益。於本期間，本集團首次採

納香港詮釋第3號「銷售發展物業之完成前合

約」。香港詮釋第3號列明採用完成階段法確認銷

售發展物業之完成前合約的收益乃不恰當做法。

根據香港詮釋第3號，銷售發展物業之完成前合

約所產生收益僅於符合香港會計準則第18號「收

益」第14段所訂明一切條件後確認。本集團選擇

就於二零零五年一月一日前所訂立銷售發展物

業之完成前合約追溯應用香港詮釋第3號之規定

（有關財務影響，請參閱附註3）。比較數字已重

列。應用香港詮釋第3號對於二零零四年十二月

三十一日之資產負債表之影響為導致物業存貨

增加港幣743,368,000元、應付賬款及其他應付賬

項增加港幣1,287,152,000元、遞延稅項負債減少

港幣40,499,000元及少數股東權益減少港幣

142,636,000元（有關財務影響，請參閱附註3）。

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要

上文所述會計政策變動對即期及前期業績之影

響如下：

二零零五年中期報告
Interim Report 2005 21

簡明財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF THE CHANGES IN
ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st

December, 2004 are summarised below:

於2004年 於2004年
12月31日 12月31日

(按原先呈列） （重列）
As at As at

31st December, 31st December,
2004 調整 2004

(originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

保留溢利 Retained profits 1,124,881 (364,174) 760,707
僱員股份酬金儲備 Employee share-based compensation reserve – 3,593 3,593
投資物業重估儲備 Investment property revaluation reserve 48 (48) –
資本儲備 Capital reserve
－商譽 – goodwill (10,218) – (10,218)
－負商譽 – negative goodwill 62,928 – 62,928

少數股東權益 Minority interests 897,629 (142,656) 754,973

對股本之總影響 Total effects on equity 2,075,268 (503,285) 1,571,983

物業存貨 Inventory of properties 4,772,793 743,368 5,516,161
應付賬款及其他應付賬項 Trade and other payables (827,361) (1,287,152) (2,114,513)
遞延稅項負債 Deferred taxation liabilities (44,571) 40,499 (4,072)

3,900,861 (503,285) 3,397,576

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s

equity at 1st January, 2004 are summarised below:

按原先呈列
As originally 調整 重列

stated Adjustments As restated

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

保留溢利 Retained profits 1,015,303 (235,385) 779,918
少數股東權益 Minority interests 940,867 (135,479) 805,388

對股本之總影響 Total effects on equity 1,956,170 (370,864) 1,585,306

3. 會計政策變動之影響概要（續）

於二零零四年十二月三十一日應用新香港財務

申報準則之累積影響概述如下：

應用新香港財務申報準則對本集團於二零零四

年一月一日之股本的財務影響概述如下：

二零零五年中期報告
Interim Report 200522

簡明財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION
(a) The Group’s primary format for reporting segment information is

business segments. An analysis of the Group’s turnover and results for

the period by business segments is as follows:

Six months ended 30th June, 2005

銷售已
發展物業
及物業

發展權益
Sale of

developed
properties

and property
development 其他 合併

interests Others Consolidated

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

營業額 Turnover
外銷 External sales 1,165,893 64,972 1,230,865

業績 Results
分類業績 Segment results 189,472 (8,470) 181,002
未分配利息收入 Unallocated interest income 1,781
投資收入 Income from investments 42,072
外幣掉期之公平價值收益 Fair value gain on currency swap 14,048
未分配公司支出 Unallocated corporate expenses (8,909)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 7,625

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 237,619
稅項 Taxation (24,655)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 212,964

4. 分類資料
(a) 本集團申報分類資料的主要格式是按業

務分類。本集團期內按業務劃分的營業額

和業績如下：

截至二零零五年六月三十日止六個月

二零零五年中期報告
Interim Report 2005 23

簡明財務報表附註
Notes to the Condensed Financial Statements

4. SEGMENT INFORMATION (continued)
(a) (continued)

Six months ended 30th June, 2004

銷售已
發展物業
及物業

發展權益
Sale of

developed
properties

and property
development 其他 合併

interests Others Consolidated

港幣千元 港幣千元 港幣千元

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

（重列）

(Restated)

營業額 Turnover
外銷 External sales 465,919 39,284 505,203

業績 Results
分類業績 Segment results 2,961 (3,981) (1,020)
未分配利息收入 Unallocated interest income 754
投資收入 Income from investments 27,049
未分配公司支出 Unallocated corporate expenses (3,199)
應佔聯營公司業績 Share of results of associates 3,252

除稅前溢利 Profit before taxation 26,836
稅項 Taxation (1,442)

期內溢利 Profit for the period 25,394

(b) No geographical segment analysis is shown as the Group’s operating

business is solely carried out in the Chinese Mainland.

5. OTHER OPERATING INCOME
The amount in the current period includes a fair value gain on investments

held for trading amounting to HK$34,830,000 (six months ended 30th June,

2004: HK$25,440,000) and a gain on changes in fair value of derivative financial